

\$-2 (Company Matter)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO. P. 698/2015**

SBI CAPITAL MARKETS LIMITED

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Jaideep Singh, Applicant in C.A.
No. 219/2020 in person.

versus

ARAVALI INFRA POWER LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Kunal Sharma, Advocate for the
Official Liquidator

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER

%

05.05.2020

C.A. No. 219/2020 IN CO. P. 698/2015

1. The hearing was conducted through video conferencing.
2. The applicant M/s Kat Eye Security Services, seeks a direction to the Official Liquidator to release the payments towards the bills for providing security to the factory premises of the company in liquidation for which the applicant has been appointed as the security agency. It is contended by the applicant that the bill(s) submitted to the Official Liquidator have been pending since 08.09.2018.

3. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by Mr. Kunal Sharma, Advocate appearing for Official Liquidator who prays for some time for instructions.
4. At request, renotify on 15.05.2020.
5. In the meantime, the Official Liquidator shall scrutinize and verify the bill(s) submitted by the applicant and submit a report. In case the bill(s) cannot be completely scrutinized/verified till the next date of hearing, Official Liquidator shall release interim payment to the extent verified before the next date of hearing.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.
7. Copy of the order be also forwarded to the parties/learned counsels through email.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

MAY 05, 2020
‘rs’