



\$~C-5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CO.PET. 698/2015**
SBI CAPITAL MARKETS LIMITEDPetitioner
Through: **Mr. Irfan Ahmed, Advocate.**
versus

ARAVALI INFRAPOWER LIMITEDRespondent
Through: **Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Standing**
Counsel for OL

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **29.07.2024**
CO. APPL. 655/2024 (early hearing by SBI)

1. The instant application has been filed under Rule 9 of the Companies Court Rules, 1959 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 on behalf of State Bank of India seeking the following reliefs:-

- “a) *Allow the present Application*
- b) *Pre-pone the date of hearing and direct the listing of the Co. Appl. No. 597 of 2023 along with the captioned company matter from 05.08.2024 to any convenient prior date.”*

2. Learned counsel appearing for the applicant (State Bank of India) does not wish to press the present application at this stage and seeks leave to withdraw the same.

3. Accordingly, the instant application is dismissed as prayed for.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

JULY 29, 2024/pkv/sm

Click here to check corrigendum, if any