



\$~C-6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 698/2015**

SBI CAPITAL MARKETS LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

ARAVALI INFRAPOWER LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Irfan Ahmed with Ms. Shweta Saini, Advocate for applicant in Co. Appl. 822/2024.

Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Standing Counsel for Official Liquidator.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

%

19.09.2024

CO.APPL. 822/2024 (Condonation of delay).

The instant application under Rule 177 of the Companies (Court) Rules, 1959 read with Section 5 of Limitation Act, 1963 has been filed on behalf of the applicant/SBI Capital Markets Ltd. seeking condonation of delay in filing the claim before the Official Liquidator.

For the sufficient cause being shown in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 254 days in filing the claim before the Official Liquidator is condoned and the same is taken on record.

Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CO.PET. 698/2015.

List on 7th October, 2024 i.e., the date already fixed.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

SEPTEMBER 19, 2024/ rk/mk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)