



\$~C-12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 698/2015**

SBI CAPITAL MARKETS LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shweta Saini, Mr. Irfan Ahmed,
Adv.

versus

ARAVALI INFRAPOWER LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mohd. Azhar, Adv. in CO.APPL. 67/
2026.

Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Adv. for OL.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

28.01.2026

%

CO.APPL.640/2025

1. This application has been moved by the Official Liquidator (**OL**) seeking permission to release pending dues of security agencies namely *Puja Security and Allied Services Pvt. Ltd., SS4 Safenet* and *Shiva-Shakti Security Services* engaged by the OL to safeguard the assets of the company in liquidation in terms of the details provided in *paragraph 7* of the present application.

2. It is stated by counsel for OL that there are sufficient funds with company in liquidation pursuant to liquidation of assets to provide for the payment of these expenses. The fund position as on July 2025 is *Rs.1,33,20,958.16/-*

3. In view of the above and considering that the said invoices have been verified, application is allowed. Accordingly, the said payments be released



in favour of the aforesaid security agencies.

CO.APPL. 67/2026

1. In view of directions passed above, application stands disposed of as being infructuous.

CO.PET. 698/2015

1. List on 29th April 2026, the date already fixed.
2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JANUARY 28, 2026/ak/zb